502561496 11/07/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2607230

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SUNENGEN LTD	02/20/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SUNENGEN LIMITED
Street Address:	28A CLYDE LANE
City:	DUBLIN 4
State/Country:	IRELAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13876710

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (312)616-5700

 Phone:
 (312)616-5600

 Email:
 vschefke@leydig.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: LEYDIG, VOIT & MAYER, LTD.

Address Line 1: TWO PRUDENTIAL PLAZA, SUITE 4900

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	712474
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY B. BURGAN
Signature:	/Jeffrey B. Burgan/
Date:	11/07/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031563 FRAME: 0550

ICH \$40,00 138767

Deed of Assignment

ENTERED INTO AND BETWEEN

Sunengen Ltd

A company registered with limited liability according to the laws of England and Wales under registration number 07407010 and having its registered office at WILLOWBANK, BRICKFIELD LANE, WALHAMPTON, LYMINGTON SO41 5RD, ENGLAND

(hereinafter referred to as the 'Assignor')

AND

2. Sunengen Limited

A company registered with limited liability according to the laws of Ireland under registration number **508837** and having its registered office at **28A CLYDE LANE, DUBLIN 4, IRELAND** (hereinafter referred to as the 'Assignee')

WITNESSETH THAT WHEREAS

- A. Sunengen (Pty) LTD a company registered with limited liability according to the laws of the Republic of South Africa (hereinafter referred to as 'the RSA Company') filed a provisional patent application in its own name at the South African Patent Office, Pretoria, on 29th September 2010 under serial No 2010/06942 (hereinafter referred to as 'the Provisional Patent Application'); for the invention entitled REFRIGERATION (hereinafter referred to as 'the Provisional Invention');
- B. By Deed of Assignment executed by the Assignor on 4th March 2011 and by the RSA Company on 4th May 2011 the RSA Company ceded, transferred and assigned to the Assignor all its rights, title and interest in and to the Provisional Invention and in and to the Provisional Patent Application;
- C. The Assignor acquired the said rights, title and interest on behalf of an Irish company yet to be formed;
- D. Sunengen Ltd. (UK) proceeded to lodge the required full PCT application under serial No. PCT/IB2011/054291 (hereinafter referred to as 'the Patent Application') entitled "ABSORPTION REFRIGERATION SYSTEM" (hereinafter referred to as 'the Invention') on 29th September 2011.
- E. On 26th January 2012 the Assignee was incorporated;
- F. The Assignee is desirous of acquiring rights in and to the Invention, in and to the patent Application, and in and to the priority rights enjoyed under the provisions of the International Convention and under the provisions of the South African Patents Act (Act 57/1978) in respect of the Patent Application all of which rights were vested in the Assignor acting as trustee for the Assignee under the 2011 Assignment; and
- G. The Assignor is prepared for good and sufficient consideration to assign the Invention, the Patent Application, and the priority rights, to the Assignee.
- 1. The Assignor hereby cedes, transfers and assigns to the Assignee all its rights, title and interest in and to the Invention, and in and to the Patent Application, together with the full and exclusive benefits and advantages thereof, and all rights, powers, emoluments, and advantages whatsoever arising therefrom, including priority rights enjoyed under the provisions of the International Convention and under the provisions of the South African Patents Act (Act 57/1978) and any other rights arising under any other International Agreement, or under the law of any country and its rights under the 2011 Assignment.
- 2. The Assignor hereby records and agrees that hereafter all rights in and to the patent Application, and in and to the Invention, shall vest exclusively in the assignee, who shall be entitled to exploit the Invention in the Republic of South Africa for its own benefit, to file a patent application in its own name claiming priority in terms of

PATENT REEL: 031563 FRAME: 0551

- Section 31(1) of the South African Patents Act (Act 57/1978) and to file patent applications in respect of the Invention in any country it may select, and to exploit the Invention therein for its own benefit.
- 3. The Assignor undertakes to do (and pursuant to the 2011 Assignment to procure that the RSA Company does) whatever may be required to ensure the filing of patent applications abroad and the filing of a priority claiming application in South Africa in respect of the Invention, and to assist the Assignee, its successors or assigns, by providing any information or assistance which may be required in the filing and prosecution of such patent applications until patents have been granted, and it undertakes to do so and to procure that the RSA Company does so without requiring payment or any consideration therefore.
- 4. In countries where applications may competently be filed only by the inventor, the assignor hereby binds itself to procure in accordance with the 2011 Assignment that the RSA Company shall lodge such application when required by the Assignee, its successors or assigns, and undertakes further, as soon as possible to procure that the RSA Company assigns the pending patent applications to the Assignee, its successors or assigns, or if not possible, then the Letters Patent after grant, and likewise it undertakes to do so and to procure that the RSA Company does so without requiring payment or consideration.
- 5. The Assignor does not guarantee the novelty of the Invention, nor that Letters Patent will be granted on the patent Application, nor that exploitation of the Invention will not infringe the prior patent rights of any other person, whether in the Republic of South Africa or in any other country.
- The Assignee hereby accepts the foregoing cession and assignment upon the terms and conditions hereinbefore set out.

The effective date of this agreement is the date of the last signature hereof.

, this 20th

THUS DONE and SIGNED at LONDON day of Grand 2012 FEBRUARY

Assignok SUNENGEN LTD Represented herein by

Capacity: Director

AS WITNESSES

1. Alexander Daugh.

2 Avardor LT. Dugardel.

ALEXANDER BANGERT ADDRESS 3 Ammond Cont

ORVINGO D ROTAL CHILDENT.

NAME **ADDRESS**

AMANDA KT DINGWALL

1 HAMMELD GARDENS Scray Lyuington

REEL: 031563 FRAME: 0552

THUS DONE and SIGNED at DUBLIN

, this Zar

Assignee SUNENGEN LIMITED Represented herein by Capacity: Director

AS WITNESS

NAME MICHAEL ROWARD NESSITT ADDRESS 37 WATERLEN ROTAL SUBLIN A TRELAND

NAME **ADDRESS** Joachim Diestelliamp 24 Adelaide Rol

Dublin L Ireland

GERTIFIED TRUE COPY PATENT ATTORNEY

HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS IS ATRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL PIETER JOHAN VISAGIE ADAMS & ADAMS LYNNWOOD BRIDGE 4 DAVENTRY STREET LYNNWOOD MANOR DESTORM 0041

PRETORIA 0081
COMMISSIONER OF OATHS
KOMMISSARIS VAN EDE
Practising Attorney R.S.A.
Praktiserende Prokureur R.S.A.

PATENT REEL: 031563 FRAME: 0553

RECORDED: 11/07/2013